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terest of the country. If anybody else does not like it it is none of OUr con-
,cerD. We take decisions according to the best of our judgment. Certainly this is not a matter in wliich simply because
~mebody thinks that our policy is not
.cqrrect, so we are going to change it.
We are always ppen to consider Ilny

.constructive suggestions made by anybody Ibut certainly we are not going to change llimply bec'ause somebody thinks that it is not correct.

I'ro\'Woa Ia A-a pa.. 01 SUItes for Power, InipUon IdId Ap-kultw-e

+
'*203. SHRI PURUSHOTTAM

KAKODKAR:

SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL
BHATIA:

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether States had requested the Centre to make sufficient provision in the States annual plan schemes on Power, Irrigation and Agriculture, if 50). the reaction of the Centre in the matter; and

(b) the allocations made in respect of Punjab for these schemes for 1974-7 S1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA): (a) 'aDd (b). Yes,

Sir. The State Governments submitted in their Draft Annual Plans 1974-75. pro-
1I0sals amounting to Rs. 470 crores. Rs.
398 crores and Rs. 849 crores rcspect-
ively under Agriculture, Irrigation and Power Sectors. The Planning Com mis-

1l.ion and the Finance Ministry have accepted under these heads Rs. 360.29

crores, Rs. 339.51 creres and Rs. 685.31
crores respectively. Over and above this, there are some schemes, however, relat_
ing to irrigation and power which on account of certain technical reasons 'are under the consideration of the Planning Commission and the State Government •.
The tentative allocations in respect of Punjllb fOr the year 1974-75 in respec~

of these schemes are:

Agriculture
Irrigation
Power

Rio cr,",u

l!1.'lO
9.00

60.75

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAKODKAR:
May I know what are the allocatiOll' made in respect of Goa for apiculture. irrigatioo. and power in the next financial year?

MR. SPEAKER: Did you ask for allocation? You asked for provilion of funds.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAKODKA~
Regarding Punjab where was this question of allocation. I am astin. tbe same question regarding ,tbis in respect of Goa,
Sir.

SHRI P. VENKATASl1BBAIAH: All the States are covered.

MR. SPEAKER: He i. askin. for alloc'ation of the various projectl.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Part (a) covers all the States.

MR. SPEAKER: Why are all of you speaking? The hon. Member is clear.

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI D. P. DHAR): Undoubtedly it covers all the States. All that we ba ve been asked for i. to giVe tbe rcaction of the Pl'aDnin. Commission to the demands of the variau. States, under heads of Agriculture. Irrigation and Power. We have submitted lliat information for the consideration of the House.

Then. there was a specific que~tion about Punjab. We have also submitted specifically information in relation to that question. U specific information with regard to the other States is required. I submit that I would need notice. and J would be prepared to give it on notice.
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SHRI PURUSHOTIAM KAKODKAR:
Goa h'lla maoy small billa and ups aod downs aod no large plan fields. If the projects are very big, if there is any damage or there is any leakage, it would require a loog time to repair it. Agricul-
tutal losses also occur ••..

MR. SPEAKER: He seems to be lost ia many things. Let him ask Q straight question.

SHRI PURUSHOTIAM KAKODKAR:
Kindly give me a few seconds to explain my supplementary questioo. Otherwise, the answers will not be proper.

MR. SPEAKER: He can address a etraight question aod the hoo. Minister will reply directly why "all this explanation?

SHRI PURUSHOTIAM KAKODKAR:
Let me explain my questioo.

MR. SPEAKER: I have always beeo advising the Members not to ..•.

SHRI PURUSHOTIAM KAKODKAR;
I am oot makiog a speech but I am only explainiog my questioo.

If a project is small, theo if it sufI~r$

aDY damage or leakage, the time taken for repairs would be small and the losses aIIIo would be insignificant. This is ooe point. Another point is that inter-State projects create inter-State quarrels, Bnd we are fed up with these inter-5tate quarrels. Therefore, may I know from the hoo. Mioister whether there is any plan berore . Government to encourage amall projects 'and not inter-State projects ia Goa?

SHRI D. P. DHAlt; We had the pleasure of diacuBsing the anDnll plan Cor Goa with the reprellCntatives of the Governmfl't of Goa, :and the peculiar needs of Gon and tile special need~ of Goa were retl.ected t.lI,. in the pIau whi.cb they had envisaaed flllr them~lvc.l, ~d the Plannina-Commission baa WltbOU~ reserntion accepted their recommendations and.
.their judgment in this matter.

SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR: lIT part (a) of the question, the requests made by the States for allocation have been. referred to, and information was required for all the States. However, I do not know whether it is a part of thei: plan te-
conceal some information from the House. The second part of my questiolt·
is ...

MR. SPEAKER: The main question was·
about requests (rom the State~ for allocations.

SHRI MADHURY) A HALDAR: The hoo. Minister has juol oow said that some schemes are uoder co·lsideration. I waot to koow the oumber Of schemes and the mooey that will be r:quired for those schemes and the State5 to which these schemes will go?

MR. SPEAKER: I ,1m tI1 ing to judge but I canoot. ..

SHRI D. P. DHAR; I must confe~!f that it would oot be p03.llble for me, aod"
I apologise for this fact, to give the names of the iodividual schemes which>
are uoder consideration in relation to thO' various States. Whllo w~ .... ere discussing the annual plan, the tiule at our d. posal was rather Sho,1, and we did not want the Stales to tag be!liod in preseot-
ing their budgets, and, therefore, some of the schemes which either had inter-Stete implemeatations or will:':! had certain' technical dlflicultics or which bad not been cleared otherwise we.e kept p.:ndlng. They are under ICnltiny an.i III soon as thi& scrutiny is over, these will be cleared. If boo. Members wish t.> have a wbole list of such schemes, I wouI1 be only lOa bappy to place them 00 the Table of the House.
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SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: The planners have put the emphasis on major irrigation projects which have a number of prob_
lems. Though they have heen commissioned, because of the varioua problems presented by them, of late it lras heen realised by various States of OUr country that priority should be given to minor and medium irrigjltion projects where th.re are no problems with regard to technical clearance 'and So on. Also the money demanded by State Governments will be fully utilised for boosting OUr agricultural inputs and production. May I know whether the Central Government and the planners have of tate earmarked sufficient runds demanded by State Governments for medium and minor irrigation projects? If so, what is the total amount?

SHRI D. P. DHAR: The figures have been given. We have given special em-
plta.is to irrigation, agriciliture and power.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: Has the Planning Commission taken note of the requirements and demands of certain State Governments which have initiated big river valley projects, both for power and irrigation, which could not be com-
ploted within the scheduled time with the result that the estimates have been going up and up? If so, has the Commission proposed to provide special funds for such giant schemes like the Rajasthan canal, Nagarjunasagar Project and the
!msailam power proiect?

SHRI D. P. DHAR: A large number of lICbemes have been going on for quite a number of years and they have been Kpil-
ling over from ODe Plan to another. In the Fifth Five Year Pl'an, We haVe taken adequate precautions to provide suftlcient money, 88 a matter of fact, all the money required, for completing these projects so that the benefits from these projects would accrue in the Fifth Plan period. itself.

-ft",~:~~,~
m ~~ ~~ it ""r ~
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SHRI D. P. DHAR: I would very respectfully but very strongly repudi'ate tU imputation referred to in the press this morning that the programmes of agricul·
ture and irrigation in OUr country have been framed under any foreign in1luence.
They have been framed for Indfan conditions ltased on Indian expeoricncc and for satisfying Indian needs,

As far al the allocations for Bihar are concerned, I would submit one thing more, with YOUT permission, for your kind information, that the annual pt.s are now reftected in tbe budget of eycry State where the budget has been pre-IlCllted. Where the bBdgels have not been presented. they are likely to be presented in a day or so. All this information ia there. As far as Bihar is concerned, perhaps because of Shri Limayc, it has received special attention.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Minhas hal written that he cannot tell the King that be is naked. I re'8d it this morning. Is there any King in our democracy?

SHRI D, p, DHAR.: That was .. tlCr-
sonal reference to himself.
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SHRI D. P. DHAR: Without trying to burt the sentiments of the hon. Member
·or the hon Members from Uttar Pradesh, I would submit that the whole of Uttar Pradesh is backward, and It doserves 'special investment in order to lift it from its present state of backwardness. That
.pe.cial attention is being given.

Actlntles of Underground Nq.
+

-204. SHRI RAM !SJlAGAT PASWAN:
SHRI HUKAM CHAND

KACHWI\I:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the und~rl!Toun1 Nagas have

8toppcd up their activitieo;
(b) whether some Armed Forces personnel were killed in an encounter with Naga Rebels near Kohillla on 6th Februady,
1974; and

(c) if so, the steps tuken by Govern·
meat to check their activities?

THE MINISTER Of' HOMI! AFFAIRS
(SHIt I UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT):
(a) There has been some ieereas: in the a.tlvftftos flf the unde; sround Naga. as evlo.1encN by 'in increa~~ in the number of violent incidents in recent momhs, particularly, during February 1974.

(b) Y cs, Sir.

(c) The situation in Nasaland and Manipur is being kept under close and continuous review and counter insurgency operations against the Na£a Hostiles have:
intensified. The deployment Of security forces is also under scrutiny with a view to appropriate augrneol~ lIIOO.

SHRI RAM BHAGAT PASWAN: Sir. may I know whether it is a fact that the spurt in the Na::a rebel act;vitles is due to the fact that the r~bc!s arc getting encouragement from fo~ejgn elements and several weapons of foreIgn I!Ilke have been recovered from the rebels and, if so. what arc the remediol Uleolsar~s taken by tile Government? May I al~O !(now whether it is a fact that the re'J~1 Nagas have expressed willingness 10 ;;ive up arm~ provided a general amnesty is granted to them and, if so, what is the reaction of the Government?

SHItI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHlT: So for as the last 'Iuestion rai~ed by the hon.
Member is concerned. we have no sllch recent information. As wl!1 h" remembered, a number of Nagas surrenJe~ed and the situation on the whole has been under control, except that during the month of

February the violent incidents increased. and it was felt that this was evidently intended to put pressure on the course of elections. In any case, We have now come to hope that in view of the 1l8SI,I-

rances given by the Chief Minister of the UDP Government, the situation in Nagaland should further improve.

SHRI RAM BHAGAT PASWAN: 1
want to know whether the Government propose to take it up on a social and psychological plan to win over the rebel Nagas into the democratic thinking of tbe country?
MR. SPEAKER: You are asking him to express an opinion. You should ask for information. If the hon. Minister is prepared to give his opinion, he may.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT: If the hon. Member sees the manifesto issued by the UDF party. they have said

